

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES
BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX
SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI
STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE,
AND SHEILA GARCIA**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*

100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Respondents City
of New York, Rent Guidelines
Board, Reiss, Joza, Schwarz,
Tejeda, Yu, Stone, Walsh,
Goodridge, and Garcia*

RICHARD DEARING
Counsel of Record
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JESSE A. TOWNSEND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law	3
B. Petitioners’ facial challenge to the Rent Stabilization Law	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE PHYSICAL-TAKING QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	11
A. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing physical takings.....	11
B. The physical-taking question presents no split in authority or issue of national importance.....	15
C. Petitioners’ objection to the Second Circuit’s application of settled law does not warrant review.....	18

II. THE REGULATORY-TAKING QUESTION ALSO DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. 23

A. The *Pennell* dissent’s test is neither sound nor relevant to petitioners’ case..... 23

B. The viability of the *Pennell* dissent is also neither properly raised here nor cert-worthy. 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	23
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	10, 16, 22
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra</i> , 230 N.Y. 429 (1921)	4
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	20
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981)	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	17, 23

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	9, 10, 17, 23, 25, 26
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	3, 11, 14, 23, 24
<i>Property Owners Ass’n of N. Bergen v. Twp. of N. Bergen,</i> 74 N.J. 327 (1977).....	26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester,</i> 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	23
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee.....	13, 20
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a	5
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws, Ch. 249-B, §§ 1-14.....	5, 13
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 3	6, 17
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 5	5

1993 N.Y. Laws ch. 2535, 18

1997 N.Y. Laws ch. 1165, 18

2003 N.Y. Laws ch. 825, 18

2015 N.Y. Laws ch. 20 5

2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36 5, 6

2022 N.Y. Laws ch. 6966, 18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-5014, 6, 13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-5108, 24

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511 7

9 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 2520.1-2531.9..... 7

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.5..... 8

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.1.....8, 16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.2.....8, 16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.....8, 16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.4.....8, 20

9 N.Y.C.R.R § 2524.59, 20

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 1

Other Authorities

- 2023 Apartment & Loft Order #55* (June 21, 2023), <https://perma.cc/AD3N-WK9Ll> 27
- N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Board Apartment Orders #1 through #54*, <https://perma.cc/9QPD-GNBW> 27
- Caitlin Waickman et al., *Sociodemographics of Rent Stabilized Tenants 1-2* (2018), <https://perma.cc/GX25-V98T> 4
- Eddie Small & Nick Garber, *Impasse Over “Good Cause” Imperils Push for More Housing*, *Crain’s N.Y. Business*, May 15, 2023 18
- Luis Ferré-Sadurni & Grace Ashford, *Legislative Session Fizzles to an End*, *N.Y. Times*, June 11, 2023 18
- N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Bd., *Housing NYC: Rents, Markets & Trends 2020*, <https://perma.cc/7NLH-3SG7> 9
- Rent Regulation and Tenant Protection Legis.: Hearing before N.Y. S. Standing Comm. on Hous., Constr and Cmty. Dev.* (May 22, 2019), <https://perma.cc/MX3M-HMF2> 5, 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *New York City
Housing & Vacancy Survey*, 2014 Series VIIB,
<https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/nychvs/series-7b.2014.html#list-tab-62610108> 3
